During the year, the amount of inventories recognised as an expense in cost of sales of the Group was RM47,565,000 (2023:
RM99,004,000).

21. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

Group Company

 2024
RM’000

 2023
RM’000

 2024
RM’000

 2023
RM’000

At 1 April 2023/2022  2,902  4,143  48  155

Changes in fair value less cost to sell (Note 8)  (1,066)  (1,247)  (29)  (107)

Exchange differences  60  6  -  -

At 31 March  1,896  2,902  19  48

 The fair value of biological assets is based on the actual quantity of fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) for 15 days period after the
financial year and the observable current market price of FFB at reporting period less processing, harvesting and transportation
costs. The quantity of unharvested FFB included in the valuation for the Group and the Company are 3,206 (2023: 5,096) and
47 (2023: 97) metric tonnes respectively. The fair value disclosed in the financial statements is categorised within the Level 3
fair value hierarchy.

 Sensitivity analysis

 A 10% increase/(decrease) in the average of FFB selling price (RM/MT) would result in the following to the fair value change
of the biological assets:

Group Company

 2024
RM’000

 2023
RM’000

 2024
RM’000

 2023
RM’000

10% increase  221  335  4  8

10% decrease  (221)  (335)  (4)  (8)

191

Annual Report 2024

notes to the financial Statements
31 March 2024

22. TRADE RECEIVABLES

Group Company

 2024
RM’000

 2023
RM’000

 2024
RM’000

 2023
RM’000

Third parties  23,364  45,527  481  740

Less: Allowance for ECLs  (1,407)  (1,690)  (277)  (385)

Trade receivables, net  21,957  43,837  204  355

 Trade receivables are non-interest bearing. The Group’s normal trade credit term ranges from 30 to 90 days (2023: from 30
to 90 days). Other credit terms are assessed and approved on a case-by-case basis. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly
by senior management. Trade receivables are recognised at original invoice amounts which represent their fair values on initial
recognition.

 At the reporting date, approximately RM9,984,000 (2023: RM28,767,000) of the Group’s trade receivables was due from
the Government of Malaysia.

 The ageing analysis of the Group’s and the Company’s trade receivables are disclosed in Note 40(d).